File ID 16-1256 No. 15 II

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-13354 l

Upon motion of Supervisor Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to
execute the Renewal of and Amendment No.1 to an agreement with Salinas Union High School
District (SUHSD) for provision of HiSET high school equivalency testing and services, for the
period retroactive to July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018, and adding $38,000 to the agreement, for a
total cost of $98,000; and

b. Authorized the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to sign one (1)
amendment of up to ten (10) percent ($9,800) to the agreement where the amendment does not
significantly change the scope of work and the total cumulative cost of the contract does not exceed
$107,800.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15th day of November 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None ||

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 79 for the meeting on November 15, 2016.

Dated: November 15, 2016 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: 16-1256 County of Monterey, State of California
By M & oaencte
Deputy




RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & SALINAS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision
of HiSET High School equivalency testing, proctoring and instruction by and between SALINAS
UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”’.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into the AGREEMENT on July 1, 2014 for a
term of two years, ending on June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expired, pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to ratify the contract retroactive to July 1, 2016;
and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the AGREEMENT to extend the
AGREEMENT for two (2) additional years, add to the amount of the agreement to pay for the
additional years and to clarify pricing and service offerings;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Paragraph 2, “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of
$60,000" and replacing it with, “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $98,000.”

2. Paragraph 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT?”, shall be amended by removing, “The term of this
Agreement is from 07/01/2014 to 06/30/2016, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from 07/01/2014 to
06/30/2018, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.

3. Exhibit A- Scope of Services/Payment Provisions shall be amended by removing Exhibit A and
replacing it with Exhibit A-1.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

5. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
July 1, 2014.
L ]
Salinas Union High School District
Term: 07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018
Amount: $98,000.00 Page 1



RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

IN EOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.
MONT OUN CONTRACTOR

— By: KW
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Célair, Prestdent, or /

Vice-President

Dated: ///Z/% Kathryn Ramirez, President, Board of Trustees

Printed Name and Title

Approved as cal ions:
Dated: September 27, 2016

Deputy Audu trﬁlfér M\
By: crw\'

Dated: Q“r)/)‘u" (Signdture of Secsetary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions: Timothy J. Vanoli, Secretary, Board of Trustees
Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: September 27, 2016

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Salinas Union School District
Term: 07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018
Amount: $98,000.00 Page 2



RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have oxscuted this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
- _ _BLK%*'\
Contracta/Purchasing Officer Signature of Cair, Prestient, or )/
Vico-President
Dated: Kath Remirez, President, Board of Trusteas
T Printed Neme and Title

%hptulnt 27, 2016

By:

@ o , Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasursr or Asst. Treasurer)*

Timothy J. Vanoli, Secretary, Board of Trustess
Printed Name and Title

Dated: Bepteaber 27, 2016

I —

Deputy Count‘yEouml (=

_Dated: //////(9

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, Including limited liabftity and non-profit corporations,
the full logal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. Jf CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of & partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behslf of the partnesship. If
CONTRACTOR Is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Salinas Union High School District
Term: 07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018
Amount: $98,000.00 Page2




EXHIBIT-A-1

EXHIBIT A-1

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Salinas Union High School District, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Salinas Union High School District under the direction of the Salinas Adult School
shall provide HiSET testing, proctoring and instruction for justice-involved
individuals residing at the Monterey County Jail.

Additional service offerings and classes may be added to this Agreement upon mutual
agreement and consent of both parties, and if space, teaching time, and resources are
available to implement additional services.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $98,000.00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

o First HiSET sub-test per individual: $105.00

($70.00 SAS fee+$20.00 State Fee+ $15.00 Test Fee)

Sub-tests two, three and four per individual: $15.00 each sub-test
Retake Fee per each sub-test: $20.00

Re-score Fee $10.00

Error Fee $15.00

No show Fee $10.00

Name/Address Correction before passing HiSET: $5.00

o Name/Address Correction after passing HISET: $25.00

Salinas Union High School District Page 1
Amount: $98,000.00
Term: 07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018



EXHIBIT-A-1

- ———————

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

B.2 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES
Invoicing may occur at any time of the month or year, following completion of a service
event. It is preferable to submit invoices and statements electronically to the County’s

invoice tracking system at:

MCSOSheritt.Fiscal(@co.monterey.ca.us

If CONTRACTOR lacks the ability to use this system, hard copy invoices will be
accepted via mail addressed to the following location:

Monterey County Sheriff/Coroner’s Office
Attention: Fiscal Unit Accounts Payable
1414 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

All invoices for services provided in June of any year should be submitted by July 15" of
that year to facilitate the County’s year end close.

Invoicing shall contain the following elements:
e Student Name
Student Date of Birth
Name of Test Taken, Date Taken and Fee for Test
Billing for services shall be listed as SERVICE: Week Ending MM-DD-YYYY
Billing for Retakes shall be listed as RETAKE
All other individual Fees shall be listed by name.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily
comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

S S —
Salinas Union High School District Page 2
Amount: $98,000.00

Term:  07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018



EXHIBIT-A-1

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Term of Agreement: 7/1/14-6/30/18

Salinas Union High School District

Page 3

Amount: $98,000.00

Term:

07/01/2014 to 06/30/2018



COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT
(NOT TO EXCEED §100.000)

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and:

Salinas Unlon High School District \
(hereinafter “"CONTRACTOR"). o S

In consideration of the mutual covenants and condltions set forth i in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows:

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

1.01 The County heteby engages CONTRACTOR to perfonn, and CON'I'RACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this
Agreement, The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

Provide iah School Equivalency testing for the Inmate Welfare, Program

2.0 PAYl\'ﬂZNT PROVISIONS

2. 0 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR.in acgordance with the payment p;ommns set forth
in Exhibit A; subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreemeut. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed: the sum of

$ 60,000
3.0 TERM OF AGRFEMENT,
301 The term of . this Agreement is from 711114 .. to
. _6/30/18. _,-unless sooner terminated pursua.nt to™ the terms of this

Agreement. This Agrecment {s of no force ar effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR
and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before County signs this Agreement,

3.02 The County reserves the right to canéel -this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

4.0 _SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS,

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of

this Agreement:
Exhibit A  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Sea Exhibit A
Revised 09/28/12 1of10 Agreement [D: Salinas Union High Schoo! District

Amount:$60,000
Tarm:7/1114-6/30/16




5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01

5.02

5.03

CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR s agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County.

CONTRACTOR, its agcnts, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and in comphance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

CONTRACTOR shaﬂ fumnish, at its' own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not use County premises, property (including
equipment, . instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

Prices shall remain firm for the initial té:m of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be
ndjusted annually as provided herein. The County does not guarantee any minimum or
maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiatiins for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a miinimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in vmtmg by the County-and the CONTRACTOR.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submt such invoice pennchcally or at the complehon of services, but
in any event, not later than30 days after complétion of services. The inyoice shall set forth
the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous penod, together with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such' other information pertment to the invoice, The
County shall certify the invoice, either in the requestéd amount or in such other amount as
the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment, The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

7.0 TERMINATION.

7.01

7.02

During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date
of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination,

The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of

Ravised 09/28/12 . 20f10 Agreement ID: Salinas Unlon High Schoat District

Amaunt:$60,000
Term:7/1/14-8/30/16




7.03

CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties
enter into a written amendment modifying this Agreemeént,

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION,

8.01

Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Monterey (heremaﬁer
“County"), its officers, agents and employees from any claim, lisbility, loss, injury or
damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by Contractor
end/or its agents, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury -or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personne! employed by the County. It is
the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for the
County. The Contractor shall reimburse the Couaty for all costs, attomeys’ fees, expenses

. anid lisbilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the Contractor is obligated to

indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County under this Agreement.

9.0 _INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

92.01

9.02

9.03

Bvidence of Coverage:

"Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the. Conimctor shall provide a “Certificate of
‘Insurance” cettifying that coverage ad reqmred herein has been obtained. Individual

endorsements executed by. the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate, In
addition, the Contractor upon requcst shall provide 4 certified copy of the. pohcy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's Contractslehasmg
Department, unless atherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a ‘Notice to
Proceed” with the work under this Agreement uati] it has obtained all insurance required
and the County has approved such insurance, This approval of insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

uglifying Ingurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to
the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Revised 09/28/12 3of10 Agreement ID: Salinas Unlon High Schiool District

Amount:$60,000
Term:7/1/14-8/30/18




9.04

Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the sectlon(s} above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval,)

Business Automobile Liability Insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,

with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$500,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these auto insurance reguirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County

approval,)

Workers’ Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the
performance’ of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700
and with Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each
accident and $1,000,000 each disease.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these workers' compensm’ian insurance
requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are
.vubject to County approval )

Professional Liability Insurance, 1f requrred for the profcssnona.l services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorizéd by & license to engage in a business or profeasion regulated
by the California Business dnd Professions Codej, in the -amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and S2.000 000 in the aggregate, to cover hablhty for malpractice or
errors ot omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
liability i insurance i3 writted on a “claims-rnade” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended. reporting coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following thc expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

(Note: any proposed modi ﬁcations tq these insurance requirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the sectlon(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink: All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval,)

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of

Revised 09/28/12 40of 10 Agreemment [D; Salinas Union High School District

Amount:$60,000
Term:7/1/14-8/30/18




three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement,

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof, Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showing cach subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the
above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile lisbility policies ehall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, apents, and employees as
Additional !nsureds ‘with respect to lisbility erising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work,
mcludmg ongomg and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance
g_ljma:x insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that
the insurance of the Additional Tnsureds shall not be cailéd Hpon to contribute to a loss
covered by the: CONTRACTOR’S insurance. The requited’ éndorsement form for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is 1SO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20
10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement form for
" Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Pmchasmg Division, showmg that the CONTRACTOR has in - effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a tew or amended
certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance
policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or chrenge the indemnification clause in this
. Agreement, which shall continue in full fotee and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreendent maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under. this Agreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual cerﬁﬁcates to County’s Contract Administrator and County'
Contracts/Purchasmg Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole discretion, to terminate thig Agreement immediately.

10.0 RECORDS AND COE@‘ ENTIALITY.

10,01 Confidentialityy. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by

09/28/, 50f1 ID: Salinas Unlon High Schoal District
Revised 09/28/12 of 10 Agreoment 580,000

Term:71/14-6/30/18




CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR 's obligations under this Agreement.

10.02 County Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
to perform services under this Agreement.

10.03 Maintenance of Records,. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a period of at least: three years after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to
this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
retain said records until such action is resolved,

10.04 Access to end Audit of Records. The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and
audit all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its
subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government
Code séction 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as
part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the Stata Auditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years

- ﬂer final paymént under the Agreement.

10.05 oxaltles and Inventions.  County sha.ll have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all eriginal computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such matcna.l without the pnor written approval of County

110 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

11.01 During the performance of this Agréement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlaw-ﬁﬂly discriminat® against any person because of race, rchgxous creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental chsabxbty, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or séxual unentahon, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment
practices ot in the furnishing of services to-recipients. CONTRACTOR shell ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLIANCE S OF STATE OR FED G S.

12.01 1f this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
appliceble to CONTRACTOR eas a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall

Ravised 09/28/12 6 of 10 Agreement ID: Safinas Union High School District
Amount:360,000

Term:7/1/14-8/30/18




be deemed 2 part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is iritended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
become entitled by virtue of this Agreemeirt to receive from County any form of employee
benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacitjon, retirement benefits, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits, CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay duocﬂy all applicable taxes, ificluding federal and state
income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR'’s performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, mdemmfy and hold
County harmless from any end all Lability which County may incur because of
CONTRACTOR’s failure to pay such taxes,

14.0 NOTICES

14,01 Notices requu'ed under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage pre-pald mai{ to the County and CONTRACTOR 'S contract administrators at the

nddresses listed below

"FOR COUNTY: T FOR CONTRACTOR:

Sgt. Olguin oL . 1. . CallaA Anderson, Sr. Admin Secretary |

Neme and Title . Name and Title’

1414 Natividad Rd. B S

Sallnas, CA 93906 » 867 E. Laurei Drive

o N S Salinas, CA 83806
Address i ' ' Address -
x3874 (831 )755-3874 : _ 831-753-4173
Phone ' Phone

15.0 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Revised 05/26/12 7of 10 Agresment ID: Salinas Unlon High Schoc} District
Amount:$60,000
Tarm:71/14-8/30/18




15.03

15.04

15.05

15.06

15,07

15.08

15.09

15.10

15.11

15.12

15.13

15.14

Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be construed as & waiver of any other terms or conditions in this

Agreement.

Contractor, The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in
the performance of this Agreement.

Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

Assignment ggd Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assngn, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obhgatxons in this Agreement without the prior wiitten consent of the
County None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
pror written approval of the County, Notwithstanding any such subcontract,
CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requuements of this
Agrecmient.

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of the County’ and CONTRACTOR. under this Agreement, to.the extent assignable or
delegable, shall be bmdmg upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors, permitted assigns, and hclrs

Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and rcgulntions in performing this Agreement.

Hesdings. The headmgs are for convemcnce only and shall oot be used to interpret the
terms of this Agreement .

Time is of the Essegce, ‘I’une is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement.

Goveming Law. This Agreement shall be: govemed by and mtetpreted under the laws of
the State of California,

Non-exclusive Agreement, This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the nght to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

Cogstruction of Apreement. The Caunty and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

Agreement.

Revisad 09/28/12 8of10 Agreement ID: Salinas Unlon High Schoot District

Amount.$60,000
Term:7/1114-6130/16




15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the proyisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other

attachment to this Agreement, the pravisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

wememrereeeemene- This section left blank intentionglly—we-o—m---—

Revised 09/28/12 90of10 Agreement ID: Salinas Unlon High School District
Amount:$60,000
Term:7H/14-6/30/16




16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement ss of the day
and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

By: Salinas Union High School District
p{ ontra 07;'? Office 2057 Contractor's Business Name*
Date: %, &7(;‘_\
By: o By: ég%é ( 2222!5 ~
Department Head (if applicable) ~ / (Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President)*
Date: _ )
Lila Cann, Board President

Approved as to Form' " Nams and Title
Date: ‘

By: ¥ i

: of Seoretary, Asat. Secretary, CFO,
‘ Treasurer or Asst Tredsurer)®
Approved as to Fiscal Pr A
B . Dan Burns, Assoclate Superintendent
¥ Neme and Title

Date: R ‘

Date: -~ _ ApTil 10, 2015
Approved as to Liability Provisions®
By: i

Risk Management

Date: ’

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporaticns, the full
legal nums of the corporution shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If
CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to executs this Agreement onr belialf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contructing in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

! Approval by County Counsel is required
1Approval by Auditor/Controller is required
' Approval by Risk Management is required only if changes are made in scctions 7 or 8

Revised 09/28/12 10 of 10 Agreement [D: Salinas Unlon High School District
Amount:$60,000
Term:7/1114-8/30/18




EXHIBIT A

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Salinas Union High School District, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions
A, SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Salinas Union High School District under the direction of the Salinas Adult School
shall provide GED testing for the County’s Inmate Welfare Program at the
Monterey County Custody Enforcement Bureau.

A monthly invoice with a list of participated inmates will be required before a
payment can be issued,

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

SUHSD Students $30.00 each test or §150.00 for 5 tests.

Non-SUHSD students $40.00 each test or $200.00 for 5 tests.

Re-take: SUHSD Students $30.00 each test

Re-take: Non-SUHSD Students $40.00 each test.

Re-score $10.00

Error Fee $15.00

No show Fee $10.00

Name/Address Correction before passing GED $5.00;
Correction after passing GED $25.00




There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuels,

B2 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment
after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the
Agrecment, etc,

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed

by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily
comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Term of Agreement: 7/1/14-6/30/16




